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+Quartix Technologies plc

("Quartix", "the Group" or "the Company")

 

Final Results

Renewed focus on organic growth

Q uar�x Technologies  plc (AI M:QTX ), a  leading suppl ier of subscrip�on-based vehicle tracking systems, analy�cal  so$ware
and services , i s  pleased to announce i ts  audited results  for the year ended 31 December 2023.

Financial highlights:
·    Group revenue increased by 8.6% to £29.9m (2022: £27.5m)

o  Fleet revenue1 grew by 10.6% to £29.5m (2022: £26.7m)
o  Fleet revenue represented 98.8% of total  revenue (2022: 97.0%)
o  Insurance revenue2 decreased by 55.7% to £0.4m (2022: £0.8m)

·    Adjusted EBITDA3 decreased by 10.8% to £5.4m (2022: £6.1m)
·    Adjusted profi t before tax4 decreased by 12.2% to £5.1m (2022: £5.8m)
·    Statutory (loss) for the year was  (£0.9m) (2022: Profi t £5.0m)

o  Stated after a  £3.8m non-cash provis ion relating to the replacement of a l l  2G units  with 4G units  in France;
and

o  A £2.7m non-cash impairment of the goodwi l l  from the acquis i tion of Konetik Deutschland GmbH
("Konetik")

·    Adjusted di luted earnings  per share5 fel l  by 2.14p to 8.74p (2022: 10.88p)
·    Free cash flow6 decreased by 65.9% to £1.3m (2022: £3.8m). Free cashflow excluding the acquis i tion of Konetik was

£3.3m.
·    Final  proposed dividend payment of 1.50p per share (2022: 6.30p) with no supplementary dividend (2022: 3.85p)

giving a  total  dividend for the year of 3.00p per share
 
1 Fleet revenue (see Strategic Report: Financial Review, Financial Overview)

2 Insurance revenue (see Strategic Report: Financial Review, Financial Overview)

3 Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation, share based payments and adjustments (see note 3)

4 Adjusted measure is excluding the impairment of intangibles and the provision to replace 2G units offset by the fair value gain of the

future earn out payments

5 Diluted earnings per share before adjustments (see Strategic Report: Financial Review, Financial Overview)

6 Cash flow from operations after tax and investing activities

 

These audited results  are cons istent with the Trading Statement released on 9 January 2024.
 
Principal activities and performance measures
 

The Group's  main strategic objec�ve is  to profitably grow i ts  fleet subscrip�on base and develop the associated
annual ised recurring revenue.

Annual ised recurring revenue (see defini�on in K P I  table below), when measured in constant currency year on year, i s  the
most s igni ficant forward-looking key performance measure and i t grew by £2.2m to £29.1m at 31 December 2023.

The Key Performance I ndicators  used by the Board to assess  the performance of the bus iness  are l i s ted below and
discussed in the Chairman's  Statement and Strategic Report.

Key Performance Indicators ("KPIs")

 
Year ended 31 December 2023 2022 % change
New Fleet subscriptions1 (new units) 64,418 60,809 5.9
Fleet subscription base2 (units ) 266,568 235,510 13.2
Fleet customer base3 27,268 25,342 7.6
Fleet gross  attri tion4 (%) 13.3 12.8
Annual ised recurring revenue5 (£'000) 29,083 27,282 8.0
Fleet invoiced recurring revenue6 (£'000) 27,764 25,446 9.1
Fleet revenue7 (£'000) 29,512 26,680 10.6
Average Price eros ion8 (%) 4.6 4.7

 
1     New vehicle tracking unit subscriptions added to the subscription base before gross attrition
2        The number of vehicle tracking units subscribed to the Group's fleet tracking services, including units wai3ng to be installed for

which subscription payments have started or are committed



which subscription payments have started or are committed
3        The number of customers associated with the fleet subscription base
4        The number of new vehicle tracking unit subscrip3ons, less the increase in subscrip3on base, expressed as a percentage of the

mean subscription base
5        Annualised data services revenue for the subscrip3on base at the year end, before deferred revenue, including revenue for units

waiting to be installed for which subscription payments have started or are committed, all measured in constant currency
6        Invoiced subscription charges before provision for deferred revenue
7        Total fleet revenue (see Strategic Report: Financial Review, Financial Overview)
8        The annual decrease in average subscrip3on price of the base expressed as a percentage of the average subscrip3on price at the

start of the year, all measured in constant currency
 
Andy Walters, Executive Chairman of Quartix, commented:

"Since I  returned to the bus iness  our focus  has  been on driving organic growth, by increas ing the rate of customer
acquis i�on in each of our markets . O ur telema�cs  proposi�on, which is  sold as  a  subscrip�on service, i s  compe��vely
priced and the service we provide is  cons istently ranked as  excel lent. I t i s  very pleas ing to report that both the rate of new
unit subscrip�ons and the acquis i�on of new customers  have made good progress  s ince the end of last year. We wi l l
remain focused on organic growth and have commenced the process  of winding down the Kone�k acquis i�on, in order to
remove i ts  financial  burden on the core subscription bus iness .

We have started the new financial  year pos i�vely, with new instal la�ons in January approximately 10% ahead of the same
period in 2023.  This , a longs ide the opportuni�es  for con�nued growth in a l l  terri tories , and par�cularly in Con�nental
Europe, underpins  our confidence for 2024 and beyond."

For further information, please contact:

Quartix (www.quartix.net)

Andy Walters , Executive Chairman

Emily Rees, Chief Financial  Officer

01686 806 663

Cavendish Capital Markets Limited (Nominated Adviser and
Broker)

Matt Goode / Seamus Fricker (Corporate Finance)

Suni la  de Si lva (Equity Capital  Markets)

020 7200 0500

Full Financial Results Report

The Group's  Financial  Statements  and results  presentations  for the year ended 31 December 2023 are avai lable in the
"Investors" section of our website at: www.quartix.com/investors

About Quartix

Founded in 2001, Q uar�x is  a  leading suppl ier of subscrip�on-based vehicle tracking systems, so$ware and services . The
Group provides  an integrated tracking and telema�cs  data analys is  solu�on for fleets  of commercial  vehicles  that i s
des igned to improve productivi ty and lower costs  by capturing, analys ing and reporting vehicle and driver data.

Quartix i s  based in the UK and is  l i s ted on the AIM market of the London Stock Exchange (AIM:QTX).

Chairman's statement
Introduction

Having returned to the bus iness  in September as  Chairman i t i s  very disappoin�ng to report that the Company recorded a
loss  for the first �me in i ts  23-year history due to the recogni�on of an impairment charge against the acquis i�on of
Kone�k in the year. O ur en�re focus, s ince my reappointment, has  been to return to profitable, organic growth via  our core
vehicle telema�cs  subscrip�on service and i t i s  a  testament to the strength of that underlying bus iness  that the Company
has  been able to fund the issues  that have arisen in 2023 from internal ly generated cashflow. I  am very sorry to have to
report, however, that dividend payments  to shareholders  have been substan�al ly reduced for 2023 and 2024 as  a
consequence.

The key metric of the bus iness , the annual ised value of i ts  recurring revenue, increased by £2.2m, at a  constant currency
rate, to £29.1m at 31 December 2023.  Group revenue grew by 8.6% during the year, in l ine with the growth in the AR R of the
subscription base.  A detai led review of performance by terri tory is  shown in the table below:

Subscription Base New subscriptions Customers New Customers

United
Kingdom
2023 146,679 26,411 11,305 1,215
2022 136,514 26,363 11,426 1,523
Change (%) 7.4 0.2 (1.1) (20.2)

France  
 

2023 67,895 22,151 8,230 2,275
2022 52,604 17,094 6,935 2,304
Change (%) 29.1 29.6 18.7 (1.3)

USA     
2023 29,235 5,994 3,849 778
2022 30,800 9,088 4,038 1,213
Change (%) (5.1) (34.0) (4.7) (35.9)
     
Other
European
Territories

    

2023 22,759 9,862 3,884 1,491
2022 15,592 8,264 2,943 1,487
Change (%) 46.0 19.3 32.0 0.3
 

http://www.quartix.com/investors


 

Fleet revenue in the UK increased by 1.3% to £18.0m (2022: £17.8m).

The subscrip�on base in the UK  increased by 7% during the year, and new subscrip�ons were broadly in l ine with the prior
year. New customer acquis i�on, par�cularly in the smal l  and medium s ize segments , weakened, resul�ng in a  s l ight
reduc�on in the total  customer base. Renewed emphasis  wi l l  be placed on the core bus iness  and the effec�veness  of a l l
channels  to market in the UK . Although this  wi l l  take some �me to restore, the Board hope to see improvements  by the end
of 2024.

Performance in France was excel lent, with strong growth in the subscrip�on base, new subscrip�ons and customer base.
The rate of new customer acquis i�on was comparable with 2022. Al l  channels  to market del ivered strong progress .
Revenue increased by 25.4% to €7.9m (2022: €6.3m). 

Sales  and marke�ng opera�ons in the USA have been subject to several  changes  in strategy over the past two years ,
resul�ng in the loss  of key sales  resources. New subscrip�ons, the customer base, the subscrip�on base and customer
acquis i�on al l  fel l  as  a  consequence. These issues  were the most s ignificant contributory factor in the s l ight increase in
gross  aPri�on at Group level . I t wi l l  take �me to reverse these trends  but the Board hope to be able to show some
improvement in key metrics  before the end of 2024. Revenue increased s l ightly by 2.5% to $4.1m in 2023 (2022: $4.0m).

Subscrip�on base growth in Spain, I ta ly and Germany was good; new customer acquis i�on was broadly in l ine with 2022.
Recent progress  has  been very encouraging, however, par�cularly in Spain and I ta ly. The rate of new customer acquis i�on
has  started 2024 at a lmost double the rate of a  year ago. Resource and investment wi l l  be commiPed to a l l  channels  in
Spain and I ta ly, and the development of both direct and indirect channels  to market in Germany wi l l  be con�nued. The
Company wi l l  report progress  in these countries  on an individual  bas is  star�ng with the I nterim Report. Revenue in these
terri tories  increased by 55.3% to €1.9m (2022: €1.2m).

O veral l , Q uar�x's  instal led base grew by 13.2% to 266,000 units , and the customer base reached 27,000 customers  at year
end. Group gross  aPri�on increased to 13.3% (2022: 12.8%). P rice eros ion reduced to 4.6% (2022: 4.9% in constant
currency), and the introduc�on of R P I  clauses  into customer contracts  at the end of 2023 should see further improvement
in this  metric in 2024.

Results

Group revenue for the year increased by 8.6% to £29.9m (2022: £27.5m). Total  fleet revenue increased by £2.8m and
represented 98.8% of total  revenue (2022: 97.0%).

I n 2023, the Group del ivered Adjusted EB I TDA of £5.4m (2022: £6.1m), s l ightly ahead of previous  guidance, as  the core
business  traded profitably.  However there was an opera�ng loss  of £1.1m and loss  before tax of £1.1m (2022: opera�ng
profit £5.6m, profit before tax £5.5m). Part of the expenses  in 2023 were in funding the opera�onal  costs  of Kone�k
Deutschland GmbH ("Kone�k"), a  bus iness  acquired by the Company in September 2023 and which accounted for £0.6m of
the decrease in profitabi l i ty year-on-year; other s ignificant parts  of the shorRal l  included two excep�onal  non-cash costs ,
namely the impairment of the goodwi l l  from the acquis i�on of Kone�k (£2.7m) and the recogni�on of the provis ion to
replace al l  2G units  with 4G units  in France (£3.8m) par�al ly offset by the fa ir value gain in re-es�ma�ng the future earn
out payments  (£0.3m) as  a  result of the poorer performance in EVolve sales  to expectations  when Konetik was  acquired (see
note 10).  The table below presents  the underlying bus iness  performance of Quartix excluding Konetik:

 
Core

Business Konetik Total Business 

 £'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue 29,851 31 29,882

Business costs (23,864) (621) (24,485)

Adjusted EBITDA 5,987 (590) 5,397

 

Cash convers ion weakened fol lowing increased corpora�on tax payments  in 2023 (£0.7m), resul�ng in an adjusted free
cash flow (cash flow from opera�ons a$er tax and inves�ng ac�vi�es) excluding the investment into Kone�k, of £3.3m
(2022: £3.8m), s l ightly ahead of previous  guidance. Net cash decreased to £2.4m at 31 December 2023 (2022: £5.1m),
fol lowing the acquis i tion of Konetik (€2.25m) in September from avai lable cash reserves.

By the end of 2023, the £1.6m provis ion raised in 2020 for the sunseTng of the US 3G mobi le network had approximately
£0.4m worth of unit replacements  remaining. Meaning that s ince the provis ion was raised in 2020, 73% of the total  units
have been replaced, with approximately £0.1m worth being replaced in 2023.

As  stated in the trading statement on 9 January 2024 the Company expects  the sunseTng of the 2G mobi le network in
France to be final ised by the end of 2026. This  necess i tates  the replacement of a  large propor�on of the French instal led
base of tracking systems by the end of 2026. The Company has  taken the decis ion, as  i t did for the US, to provide this
service free of charge to customers  in order to minimise the chances  of incremental  aPri�on and to further enhance the
Company's  reputa�on in the French market. As  a  result the Company has  iden�fied a provis ion with a  cash cost of £4.0m
and recognised a provis ion discounted for the time value of money of £3.8m, defined outs ide of adjusted EBITDA.

Addi�onal ly included as  an excep�onal  i tem in the income statement is  the impairment of the goodwi l l  on consol ida�on
a$er acquiring Kone�k Deutschland GmbH offset by the fa ir value gain in the re-es�mate of the future earn out payments
payable under the share purchase agreement for Kone�k.  Fol lowing internal  review, i t i s  cons idered that Q uar�x would
not be able to make a return on the investment in this  company in a  reasonable �me period. A$er 31 December 2023, but
before the approval  of these financial  s tatements  i t was  concluded that the Company should wind down Kone�k to reduce
further losses  and to remove the burden of this  bus iness . Under the terms of the transac�on Q uar�x took on legal  en��es
in both Germany and Hungary, together with their opera�onal  costs . There wi l l  be further cost involved in winding these
down.

The Company's  EVolve product wi l l  a lso be discon�nued, as  i t has  not yet resulted in the winning of any new customers  for
Quartix, despite substantia l  resource investment in i ts  sales  and marketing s ince May 2022.

Earnings per share

Basic earnings  per share decreased to a  loss  per share of 1.88p (2022: profit of 10.42p per share). D i luted earnings  per
share decreased to a  loss  of 1.88p per share (2022: profit of 10.38p per share). The adjusted di luted earnings  per share,
which in 2023 is  calculated by adding back the cost of the replacement of 2G units , the impairment of Kone�k offset by the
fair gain on re-estimate of the future earn out payments , was  8.74p (2022: 10.88p).



Dividend policy

O ur ordinary dividend pol icy is  to pay a  dividend set at approximately 50% of cash flow from opera�ng ac�vi�es, which is
calculated after taxation paid but before capital  expenditure. 

I n addi�on to this  the Board wi l l  distribute the excess  of gross  cash balances  over £2m on an annual  bas is  by way of
supplementary dividends, subject to a  2p per share de minimis  level .

The surplus  cash is  calculated us ing the year end gross  cash balance and a$er deduc�on of the proposed ordinary
dividend and is  intended to be paid at the same time as  the final  dividend. The pol icy wi l l  be subject to periodic review.

Dividend

I n the year ended 31 December 2023, the Board decided to pay an interim dividend of 1.50p per ordinary share. This
total led £0.7m and was paid on 6 October 2023 to shareholders  on the register as  at 11 August 2023.

The Board is  recommending a final  ordinary dividend of 1.50p per share, with no supplementary dividend, giving a  total
dividend for the year of 3.00p per share, subject to shareholder approval . The Board acknowledges  the proposed final
ordinary dividend is  not in l ine with the Company's  dividend pol icy, however as  stated at the top of this  report i s  necessary
to fund the replacement programme out of cash reserves  in 2024. The Board expects  to return to declaring dividends in l ine
with i ts  dividend pol icy in relation to the new financial  year.

The final  dividend amounts  to approximately £0.7m in aggregate. Subject to the approval  at the forthcoming AGM, this
dividend of 1.50p per share wi l l  be paid on 29 Apri l  2024 to shareholders  on the register as  at 2 Apri l  2024. The ex-
dividend date is  therefore 28 March 2024.

Outlook

We have started 2024 wel l , with new instal lations  in January approximately 10% ahead of the same period in 2023.

The effects  of the Kone�k acquis i�on wi l l , unfortunately, con�nue to have an impact on the Group's  financial  performance
and management �me in 2024 which the Board wi l l  seek to minimise. Current expecta�ons of further cash expenditure
(including operating, administrative and transaction costs) are of the order of €0.7m, which have been budgeted.

The Board has  been cons iderably strengthened by the appointment of Al ison Seekings  and I an Spence as  non-execu�ve
directors  s ince my return to the Company: their input and advice wi l l  be invaluable in strategic decis ion making, corporate
governance and control .

Looking beyond the resolu�on of the Kone�k acquis i�on, the Board is  confident that a  return to the Company's  focus  on i ts
core telematics  bus iness  wi l l  ensure i ts  return to profi table growth.  

The Board bel ieves  there are s ignificant opportuni�es  for bus iness  development in each of the markets  in which Q uar�x
operates .  The Board and I  wi l l  s trive to maximise efficiency and improve the Company's  growth poten�al  in 2024 and,
having had a pos itive start to the new financial  year, are confident of achieving market expectations  for 2024.

The Company believes that market expecta3ons for 2024 are as follows: revenue: £32.1m ; free cash flow*: £3.4m ; adjusted
EBITDA: £5.4m 

* Note excludes expected cash expenditure of £2.5m on 4G upgrade programme during the year.

AGM

The Group's  AGM wi l l  be held at 11.30 a.m. on 27 March 2024 at the Company's  registered address  No.9 Journey Campus,
Castle Park, Cambridge, CB3 0AX.

Andy Walters
Executive Chairman
 

Strategic Report: Operational Review
Strategy and business model

The Group's  main strategic objec�ve is  to grow i ts  fleet subscrip�on plaRorm profitably and develop the associated
recurring revenue. This  strategy is  based on 5 key elements , which were first highl ighted in the 2018 Annual  Report. We are
pleased to be able to report progress  in each area, as  summarised below:

1 .    Market development: Q uar�x wi l l  con�nue to focus  on fleet markets , exploring further opportuni�es  within i ts  s ix
exis�ng markets . I nvestment and focus  on France and the other European terri tories  del ivered the majori ty of
Quartix's  growth for 2023.

2 .    Cost leadership: We con�nue to seek improvements  in the efficiency of the sales  cycle and to review product and
overhead costs  in order to iden�fy further opera�onal  efficiencies . The Group recognises  that, in recent years , i ts
overhead structure has  grown at a  faster rate than revenues, and aPen�on wi l l  be brough to bear on this  during
2024.

3.    Continuous enhancement of the Group's core software and telematics services: Q uar�x has  an ongoing modernisa�on
program of i ts  core so$ware and telema�cs  code, both from a technology and user experience perspec�ve. These
enhancements  help improve the customer experience as  wel l  as  increase the efficiency of i ts  support opera�on. As
part of this  program, we are adding new features  to our product suite and launching a  new interface for our core
product Fleet Tracking.

4 .    O utstanding service: Q uar�x maintained i ts  excel lent reputa�on with i ts  fleet customers  throughout the year,
cons istently being rated as  "excel lent" by TrustP i lot users . Q uar�x achieved a Gold in the 2022 I nvestors  in
Customers  survey, which recognises  truly excel lent service.

5.    Standardisation centralisation: the expansion into European markets  has  been achieved by staff opera�ng under the
exis�ng opera�onal  structures  in place in the UK , with some sales  staff being located in France. Support and
service functions  continued to be performed from the UK. 

O ur fleet customers  typical ly use the Group's  vehicle telema�cs  services  for many years  fol lowing an ini�al  contract.
Accordingly, the Group focuses  i ts  bus iness  model  on the development of subscrip�on revenue, with a  low rate of gross
attri tion, providing the best return to the Group over the long term.

The number of vehicles  connected to our subscrip�on plaRorm and the value of recurring subscrip�on revenue derived
from it are the key measures  of our performance in the fleet sector. As  noted in the P rincipal  ac�vi�es  and performance
measures  sec�on, the annual ised recurring revenue increased by £2.2m, at a  constant currency rate, to £29.1m at 31
December 2023.



People

We take pride in the level  of service we provide, and i t i s  gra�fying to see that fleet customers  cons istently provide us  with
excel lent reviews - both in person and on third-party s i tes  such as  TrustP i lot.  W hi lst the Group's  gross  aPri�on increased
to 13.3%, the Group bel ieves  this  i s  s ti l l  below the industry average.

These service achievements  are a  reflec�on of the teamwork, crea�vity and dedica�on of our people and a testament to
how serious ly we take our commitment to providing the best experience for our customers. Fol lowing the 2022 I nvestors  in
Customers  survey, Q uar�x received a Gold Award, which is  a  tes�mony to our excel lent customer service. O ur financial
performance in our core bus iness  derives  from the customer service we del iver, backed by the technology we develop. The
Board would l ike to register i ts  personal  thanks  to every one of our employees  who worked hard to con�nue our growth in
2023.

Operational performance

Gross  margin excluding the provis ion for the replacement of 2G units  decreased to 69.4% (2022: 71.9%). Higher unit
manufacturing cost of the new 4G product in the first hal f led to higher costs  throughout the year as  this  cash cost was
amor�sed against profit. The second genera�on 4G product was  introduced early in the second hal f and the benefit in
amor�sa�on wi l l  begin to appear as  we progress  through 2024. A further evolu�on of the 4G product is  now underway,
with the objective of reducing our unit manufacturing cost to i ts  lowest level  yet. This  should be in production in the second
half. I n addi�on there were higher administra�ve expenses, which increased by 20.3%. The main drivers  behind these were
the post-acquis i�on opera�onal  costs  of Kone�k of £0.6m, I T costs  fol lowing the final  phys ical  service migra�on to the
cloud of £0.2m and higher payrol l  costs  fol lowing inflationary pay reviews.

Cash generated from opera�ons a$er tax and inves�ng ac�vi�es  (free cash flow) is  substan�al ly higher than the reported
result due to the non-cash impairments  and provis ion for the upgrade of 2G units  in France. The year on year free cash flow
also includes  increased tax payments  in the year fol lowing the I F RS 15 change in pol icy in the prior year and i ts  impact on
the 2022 tax charge.    

Working capital  management improved in the year despite the trade debtors  at the year-end increas ing to the equivalent of
42 days  of sales  (2022: 38), this  i s  in part driven by the increase in the larger fleet customers  which dictate 45-60 day
payment terms. I nventory levels  decreased by 29.1% compared to prior year levels , as  a  result of management's  decis ion to
reduce component stock held in the bus iness  as  the component shortage started to improve in the wider market.

Fleet

O ur core fleet bus iness  del ivered good progress , with par�cularly strong growth in the subscrip�on base for France and
the new European terri tories , such that the instal led base is  now 266,000 units .

During the course of the year, the Group won 5,759 new fleet customers  (2022: 6,527). Sales  leads  con�nued to be
generated and converted through a broad range of media and channels  and investments  have been made in marke�ng,
technology, processes  and training, adding automation wherever poss ible.

Sales  & Marke�ng expenses, being essen�al ly the total  investment in fleet customer acquis i�on, has  remained flat with the
prior year at £6.4m.  A key focus  of the management group is  ensuring effec�ve investment in customer acquis i�on costs  in
order to maximise returns.

Research and development

The Group is  commiPed to the con�nuous enhancement of i ts  core so$ware and telema�cs  services , and we aim to offer a
market-leading plaRorm which addresses  the most common needs of S M E customers  in the service sector of each of our
target markets .

Key developments  included:

1.    The Company ini�ated an update to i ts  4G telema�cs  hardware to achieve reduc�ons in manufacturing cost which
had i ts  fi rst unit launched in August 2023. The Group continues  to seek avenues to manage manufacturing costs .

2.    The Company has  developed a connected 4G dashcam solu�on which provides  a  ful ly integrated, cost op�mized
feature within our core F leet Tracking appl ica�on. This  new solu�on is  being launched in Q 1 and offers  our UK
customers  the abi l i ty to receive no�fica�on alerts  when important video footage, from col l i s ion events , has  been
automatical ly uploaded to our server.  This  onl ine service includes  easy access  to both event videos  and historical
video footage directly from the Dashcam footage menu.  Connected dashcams give our customers  an easy upgrade
path within our fleet management service, providing rapid assessment of vehicle incidents  and helping to reduce
their fleet insurance costs .  The service wi l l  be expanded to other geographical  markets  later in 2024.

3.    The Company has  del ivered the US road speed database to provide speed l imits  for the US market. This  i s  a lso the
bas is  for completing the provis ion of speed l imits  on our products  in a l l  markets .  

Al l  of our investment in research and development was ful ly expensed in the year with a  total  cost of £1.1m in 2023 (2022:
£0.8m).

Acquisition of Konetik

O n 15 September 2023, the Group acquired 100% of the share capital  in Kone�k Deutschland GmbH (Kone�k), a  company
incorporated in Germany, for a  cons idera�on payable in cash. Kone�k provides  the core technology used within the EVolve
product, a  tool  that ass ists  fleet managers  with planning their migra�on to electric vehicles , including an evalua�on of
costs , potentia l  savings  and environmental  benefi ts  (see note 10)

Post acquis i�on, a  detai led review of the poten�al  of the Evolve product and of Kone�k's  so$ware technology was
completed and i t was  concluded that the abi l i ty to increase the customer base and scale the bus iness  would be
substantia l ly more chal lenging than had been envisaged at the time of the acquis i tion due to:

o  demand for Evolve, par�cularly in the private sector, had been adversely impacted by delays  to EV trans i�on
deadl ines  with the UK government's  decis ion to postpone the ban on the sale of petrol  and diesel  vehicles  to 2035.

o  the abi l i ty to generate substan�al  increases  in the volume of l icense sales  was  expected to require much higher
investment in the so$ware infrastructure due to l imita�ons in the scalabi l i ty and des ign of the exis�ng Kone�k
product.

o  the customer acquis i�on cost and implementa�on support were expected to be much higher than previous ly
anticipated.

o  the customer l i fe�me was expected to be s ignificantly shorter than previous ly an�cipated, with vi rtual ly a l l
customers  us ing the product just once, with cons iderable involvement and support needed from Q uar�x
personnel .

I n addi�on, the Board cons idered that the Evolve product was  not an effec�ve tool  for the acquis i�on of new vehicle
tracking customers  and the an�cipated resource requirements  for the development, sale, support and maintenance of
Evolve meant that such investment was  not anticipated to achieve an appropriate return.



Evolve meant that such investment was  not anticipated to achieve an appropriate return.

Despite s ignificant management, technical , marke�ng and sales  involvement in the development, launch and promo�on of
Evolve in 2022 and 2023, no new customers  were acquired us ing the product, and a non-cash impairment in the goodwi l l
aris ing from the Konetik acquis i tion (£2.5 mi l l ion) has  been included in the financial  s tatements  (see note 5).

Sustainability and Environmental, Social, and Governance ("ESG") matters

The Board is  aware that investors  are increas ingly applying non-financial  factors , such as  ES G maPers , as  part of their
analys is  process  to iden�fy materia l  ri sks  and growth opportuni�es. Being part of an ethical , purpose driven bus iness
increas ingly matters  more to our people, our shareholders  and our bus iness  partners .

So$ware companies  such as  Q uar�x have a central  role in the trans i�on to a  low carbon economy and a more sustainable
future. The Group is  essen�al ly a  non-emiTng and l imited-consuming bus iness  and the Board bel ieves  the Group's  l imited
use of carbon energy is  largely offset by the savings  that we achieve for our customers  in reduced fuel  consump�on and
other efficiencies  in vehicle fleet management.

I n 2022 Q uar�x was granted the London Stock Exchange's  "Green Economy Mark", which champions  pioneering London-
l is ted companies  driving growth in the global  green economy. To qual i fy, companies  must generate at least 50% of their
total  annual  revenue from products  and services  that s ignificantly contribute towards  the trans i�on to a  low carbon
economy. The Mark was received due to analy�cs  from an external  consultancy firm and evidence from our customers, that
fleet vehicle tracking and analy�cs  changes  driver behaviour and results  in a  reduc�on of between 10~25% in fuel
consumption.

The ES G CommiPee conducted a sustainabi l i ty review in 2023, in order to bePer understand Q uar�x's  environmental
impact and to priori�se areas  for ac�on. I n addi�on, the ES G CommiPee con�nue to assess  Q uar�x's  performance in
Social  and Governance matters , where i t bel ieves  that the Group already conforms to current best practice in most areas.

Capacity for future growth

The Group has  s igni ficant opportunity for profi table growth in i ts  fleet bus iness . Quartix intends to make further additional
investments  in sales  channels  during 2024 and beyond. The Group bel ieves  that large parts  of i ts  exis�ng addressable
markets  are s�l l  unpenetrated, and i t wi l l  con�nue to pursue these alongs ide the winning of new customers  from i ts
competitors  in more establ ished markets .

The Group wi l l  con�nue to implement data-driven op�misa�on across  the sales  and marke�ng funnel  and execute
automation and s impl i fication across  bus iness  processes  in order to drive growth.

The Group anticipates  that these investments  in sales  channels  wi l l  enable both new fleet units  instal led and the
associated value of the annual ised subscription base to increase in 2024.
 
Andy Walters                                                                                                                                                 Emily Rees
Executive Chairman                                                                                                               Chief Financial  Officer
 

Strategic Report: Financial Review
Financial Overview
 
Year ended 31 December  
£'000 (except where stated) 2023 2022 % change
Revenue  
Fleet 29,511 26,680 10.6
Insurance 371 837 (55.7)
Total 29,882 27,517 8.6

 
Gross  profi t before 3G swap out provis ion 20,737 19,793 4.8
Gross  margin before 3G swap out provis ion 69.4% 71.9%

 
Gross  profi t 16,978 19,702 (13.8)
Gross  margin 56.8% 71.6%

 
Operating (loss)/profi t (1,056) 5,553 (119.0)
Operating margin (3.5%) 20.2%

 
Adjusted operating profi t 5,086 5,795 (12.2)
Adjusted operating margin 17.0% 21.1%

 
Adjusted EBITDA (note 3) 5,397 6,051 (10.8)

 
(Loss)/Profi t for the year (912) 5,041 (120.9)

 
Earnings  per share (1.88) 10.42 (118.0)
Adjusted di luted earnings  per share 8.74 10.88 (19.7)

 
Cash generated from operations 4,465 4,170 7.1
Adjusted operating profi t to operating cash flow
convers ion 64.4% 65.4%

 
Free cash flow (excluding acquis i tion) 3,277 3,790 (13.5)
 
Revenue

Revenue increased by 8.6% to £29.9m (2022: £27.5m).

Gross margin

Gross  margin before the recogni�on of the provis ion to replace the French 2G units  decreased to 69.4% in the year (2022:
71.9%) due to the more expensive new genera�on 4G model  being u�l ised for the first hal f of 2023 a$er i ts  release in July
2022. I n August 2023 the new genera�on 4G model  was  released. Given the I F RS 15 pol icy of spreading the costs  incurred
over the expected contract period, this  saving is  not reflected in the margin un�l  the more expensive costs  per unit deferred
have completely unwound.  



have completely unwound.  

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EB I TDA, fel l  to £5.4m (2022: £6.1m) driven by the increase in administra�ve expenses  of £1.7m. The main drivers
behind this  increase were the post-acquis i�on opera�onal  costs  of Kone�k of £0.6m, I T costs  fol lowing the final  phys ical
service migration to the cloud costing an additional  £0.2m and payrol l  costs  after Management awarded al l  s taff with a  5%
pay rise effective in 2023 of approximately £0.5m.

Overheads

The sales  & marke�ng investment remained flat with the prior year at £6.4m.  Administra�ve expenses  increased by 20.2%,
excluding the Kone�k opera�onal  and acquis i�on costs  the underlying increase was approximately 12.9%. Part of this
increase in administra�ve overheads was from the migra�on from phys ical  services  to cloud based services , the 2023
annual  salary increase, which was approximately 5%, and the introduc�on of an annual  bonus scheme for the opera�on
board, which is  based on and al igned with key strategic objectives  of the bus iness . 

Taxation

I n 2023 our effec�ve tax rate increased as  a  result of the avai lable loss  rel ief in the US being reduced, the patent rel ief no
longer being avai lable fol lowing the expira�on of our patent in February 2022 and an increase in the appl icable tax rate in
the UK  from 19% to 25% in Apri l  2023 and final ly recognis ing a  deferred tax asset of c.£1.0m on recognis ing the French 2G
unit replacement provis ion.  As  a  result the effective rate of tax has  increased from 8.8% in 2022 to 15.7% in 2023.

Statement of financial position

Property, plant and equipment, remained flat at £0.7m (2022: £0.8m).

Contract cost assets  increased to £5.4m (2022: £4.3m). I nventories  decreased to £1.4m (2022: £2.0m) due to u�l isa�on of
component stockholding.  Cash at the year-end was £2.4m (2022: £5.1m), a$er funding the acquis i�on of Kone�k (€2.25m)
during the year and the increased corpora�on tax payments  in 2023. Trade and other receivables  increased to £4.2m
(2022: £3.7m), due to trade receivables  col lec�on period increas ing from 38 days  to 42 days, one of the key drivers  of this
being field sales  teams' agreements  with customers  of larger s ize typical ly leading to a  longer payment term dictated by the
customer. Trade and other payables  increased to £4.0m (2022: £3.6m) which includes  the deferred cons idera�on for the
acquis i�on of Kone�k of £0.3m, and provis ions  increased from £0.5m to £4.2m due to the recogni�on of the France 2G unit
replacement provis ion.

Contract l iabi l i�es  represent customer income invoiced in advance of sa�sfying performance obl iga�ons, which are
expected to be recognised as  revenue in future years .  These increased to £3.7m in 2023 (2022: £3.5m). 

Cash flow

Cash generated from opera�ons before tax at £4.5m was 87.8% of adjusted opera�ng profit (2022: £4.2m, 72.0% of
opera�ng profit). Tax paid in 2023 was higher at £1.2m (2022: £0.3m). As  a  result, cash flow from opera�ng ac�vi�es  a$er
taxation but before capital  expenditure was £3.3m (2022: £3.8m).

Free cash flow, a$er capital  expenditure and interest received but excluding cash expended on the acquis i�on of Kone�k,
was £3.3m, a  decrease of 13.5% (2022: £3.8m). The trans la�on of cash flow into dividends is  covered in the Chairman's
Statement.

Risk Management policies

The principal  risks  and uncertainties  of the Group are as  fol lows:

Attracting and retaining the right number of good quality staff

The Group bel ieves  that in order to safeguard the future of the bus iness  i t needs  to recruit, develop and retain the next
genera�on of staff. The impact of not mi�ga�ng this  risk i s  that the Group ceases  to be innova�ve and provide customers
with the vehicle telema�cs  services  they require. Considerable focus  has  been given to recruitment, development and
reten�on. The Group has  a  range of ta i lored incen�ve schemes to help recruit, mo�vate and retain top qual i ty staff, which
include the use of share options  and the introduction of an annual  bonus scheme for the operating board leadership team.

Reliance on Mobile To Mobile ("M2M") network

The Group's  service del ivery is  dependent on a func�oning M2M network covering both the internet and mobi le data. The
impact of not mi�ga�ng this  risk i s  that the Group is  exposed to an M2M outage. Q uar�x has  dual  s i te redundancy to cover
a local ised internet problem and we are constantly working on improving the rel iabi l i ty of our systems architecture.

Management bel ieves  that, at some point between 2025 and 2030, most UK  and European network operators  wi l l  final ise
the sunsetting of their 2G networks. EE have announced the sunsetting in France, and as  a  result Quartix began i ts  proactive
2G unit replacement programme in France in January 2024. The Company con�nues to monitor the announcements
regarding the UK  sunseTng of the 2G network, and depending on the actual  �metable and the commercial  cl imate, there
may be a cost at that �me associated with the upgrading of customers ' technology, which the Group is  seeking to minimise
through various  technological  and commercial  means. Management con�nue to review the s i tua�on for network migra�on
in the UK . Currently a l l  new systems instal led are ei ther 4G compa�ble or make use of a  roaming s im card which can use a
range of 2G networks , as  the Group bel ieve that some of these wi l l  continue to be operational  beyond 2028.

As  described in the 2020 Financial  Statements , Management an�cipated the sunseTng of the 3G mobi le network in the US
to be final ised in 2022. This  necess i tated the replacement of a  large propor�on of the US instal led base of tracking
systems. By the end of 2023, Q uar�x had completed approximately 73% of the total  units  to be replaced, with the last
replacements  now focuss ing on Quartix's  smal lest customers.

Business disruption

Like any bus iness  the Group is  subject to the risk of bus iness  disrup�on. This  includes  communica�ons, phys ical
disruption to our s i tes  and problems with our key suppl iers . The impact of not mitigating this  risk i s  that the Group may not
be able to service i ts  customers. Q uar�x has  a  Bus iness  Con�nuity plan and bus iness  interrup�on insurance to cover
certain events  to help mitigate these risks .

The Group acquires , manages  and supports  i ts  customers  in the EU central ly, from i ts  offices in the UK . The BR EX I T trading
and data adequacy arrangements  have not made i t necessary for a  reloca�on of some of i ts  opera�ons to within the EU. 
However, the exis�ng French bus iness  is  instrumental  in the logis�cs  of moving the goods between France and customers
in the EU.

The war in Ukraine, with i ts  impact on energy prices  and other infla�onary pressures , has  impacted the growth of the
global  economy and con�nues to present a  risk that there may be an impact on the Group's  subscrip�on base and i ts
abi l i ty to col lect cash from i ts  customers. The Group engaged with a  debt col lector that covers  the European and French



abi l i ty to col lect cash from i ts  customers. The Group engaged with a  debt col lector that covers  the European and French
terri tories  in an effort to increase the probabi l i ty of col lec�on of debt fol lowing a$er the 45 days  overdue period has
passed. The Group continues  to review i ts  col lection process  and credit control  efforts  to mitigate the risk. 

Q uar�x had cons idered changing i ts  method of unit shipment from i ts  manufacturing faci l i ty in China to the stock
assembly house in Cambridge via  marine shipment for environmental  reasons, fol lowing the ES G review, however this  has
not been implemented and wi l l  not be in l ight of recent events  effec�ng al l  shipments  pass ing through the Suez Canal . This
wi l l  be monitored and the supply chain logistics  wi l l  be reviewed once these risks  have fa l len away.

Cyber security

The Group needs to make sure i ts  data is  kept safe and that there is  securi ty of supply of data services  to customers. The
reputa�onal  and commercial  impact of a  securi ty breach would be s ignificant. To combat this , the Group has  a  securi ty
pol icy and prepares  a  securi ty report which is  reviewed by members  of the O pera�ons Board. This  process  includes  the use
of outs ide consultants  for penetration testing and securi ty review.

Technology

Technology risks  are perceived to arise from poss ible subs�tutes  for the current Q uar�x product. Risks  ci ted include
everything from smart mobi le phones and their appl ica�ons to driverless  cars . The Group strategy is  to review al l  new
technical  developments  with the aim of adop�ng any which wi l l  provide a bePer channel  for the informa�on services
which Quartix provides.

 
Emily Rees
Chief Financial  Officer
 
The Strategic Report, compris ing the O pera�onal  Review and Financial  Review, was  approved by the Board of Directors  and
s igned on behalf of the Board on 1 March 2024.
 
Andy Walters
Chief Executive Officer
 
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year ended 31 December
2023 2023 2023 *Restated

2022
2022 *Restated

2022

Notes
Before

Adjustments
 

Adjustments
After

Adjustments
Before

Adjustments
 

Adjustments

 
After

Adjustments
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue 2 29,882 - 29,882 27,517 - 27,517

Cost of sales (9,145) (3,759) (12,904) (7,724) (91) (7,815)

Gross profit 20,737 (3,759) 16,978 19,793 (91) 19,702

Sales  & Marketing
expenses

(6,366) - (6,366) (6,358) (71) (6,429)

Administrative expenses (9,285) - (9,285) (7,640) (80) (7,720)

Impairment 5 - (2,695) (2,695) - - -

Fair value gain 10 - 312 312 - - -

Operating (loss)/ profit 5,086 (6,142) (1,056) 5,795 (242) 5,553

Finance income receivable 10 - 10 8 - 8

Finance costs  payable (31) - (31) (31) - (31)

(Loss)/Profit for the year
before taxation

5,065 (6,142) (1,077) 5,772 (242) 5,530

Tax expense (771) 940 169 (486) - (486)

(Loss)/Profit for the year 4,294 (5,202) (908) 5,286 (242) 5,044

Exchange di fference on
trans lating foreign
operations 43 - 43 (169) - (169)

Other comprehensive
income for the year, net of
tax

43 - 43 (169) - (169)

Total comprehensive
income attributable to the
equity shareholders of
Quartix Technologies plc 4,337 (5,202) (865) 5,117 (242) 4,875

Adjusted EBITDA 3 5,397 6,051

Earnings per ordinary
share (pence) 4

Basic (1.88) 10.42

Di luted (1.88) 10.38

 

*Restatement arises from the adoption of 'Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction' (Amendments to IAS

12) requiring recognition of deferred tax on leases on initial recognition.

 



Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 

31 Dec 2023

*Restated

31 Dec 2022

 Notes £'000 £'000

  

Non-current assets  

Goodwi l l 5 14,029 14,029

Property, plant and equipment 684 845

Deferred tax assets 1,144 210

Contract cost assets 894 752

Total non-current assets  16,751 15,836

Current assets  

Inventories 1,411 1,989

Contract cost assets 4,550 3,536

Trade and other receivables 4,186 3,692

Cash and cash equivalents 2,380 5,063

Total current assets 12,527 14,280

Total assets 29,278 30,116

Current liabilities  

Trade and other payables 3,955 3,650

Provis ions 8 2,775 543

Contract l iabi l i ties 3,679 3,499

Current tax l iabi l i ties 557 896

10,966 8,588

Non-current liabilities  

Lease l iabi l i ties 520 617

Non-current provis ions 1,443 -

1,963 617

Total liabilities 12,929 9,205

Net assets 16,349 20,911

 

Equity  

Share capital 7 484 484

Share premium account 7 6,332 6,332

Equity reserve 392 342

Capital  redemption reserve 4,663 4,663

Trans lation reserve (295) (338)

Retained earnings 4,773 9,428

Total equity attributable to equity
shareholders of Quartix Technologies plc 16,349 20,911

 
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
 
 

Share
capital

Share
premium

account

Capital
redemption

reserve
Equity

reserve
Translation

reserve
Retained
earnings

Total
equity

 £'000 £,000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance at 31 December
2021 484 6,332 4,663 380 (169) 8,355 20,045

Pri or ye a r re s ta te me nt - - - - - 10 10

Restated balance at 31
December 2021 484 6,332 4,663 380 (169) 8,365 10,055

Sha re s  i s s ue d - - - - - - -



Sha re s  i s s ue d - - - - - - -

Incre a s e  i n e qui ty
re s e rve  i n re l a ti on to
opti ons  i s s ue d - - - 93 - - 93

Adjus tme nt for s e ttl e d
opti ons - - - (85) - - (85)

Re cycl e  of e qui ty
re s e rve  to P&L re s e rve - - - (46) - 46 -

Di vi de nd pa i d - - - - - (4,112) (4,112)

Transactions with owners - - - (38) - (3,981) (4,019)

Fore i gn curre ncy
tra ns l a ti on di ffe re nce s - - - - (169) - (169)

Profi t for the  ye a r - - - - - 5,044 5,044

Total comprehensive
income

 - - - - (169) 5,044 4,875

Restated Balance at 31
December 2022 484 6,332 4,663 342 (338) 9,428 20,911

Sha re s  i s s ue d - - - - - - -

Incre a s e  i n e qui ty
re s e rve  i n re l a ti on to
opti ons  i s s ue d - - - 78 - - 78

Re cycl e  of e qui ty
re s e rve  to P&L re s e rve - - - (28) - 28 -

Di vi de nd pa i d - - - - - (3,775) (3,775)

Transactions with owners - - - 50 - (3,747) (3,697)

Fore i gn curre ncy
tra ns l a ti on di ffe re nce s - - - - 43 - 43

Profi t for the  ye a r - - - - - (908) (908)

Total comprehensive
income - - - - 43 (908) (865)

Balance at 31 December
2023 484 6,332 4,663 392 (295) 4,773 16,349

 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 Note 2023 2022
 £'000 £'000

  

Cash generated from operations 6 4,465 4,170

Taxes  paid (1,181) (320)

Cash flow from operating activi ties 3,284 3,850

Investing activities  

Additions  to property, plant and equipment (17) (68)

Interest received 10 8

Acquis i tion of subs idiary, net of cash acquired (1,986) -

Cash flow uti l i sed in investing activi ties (1,993) (60)

Cash flow from operating activi ties  after investing activi ties
(Free cash flow) 1,291 3,790

Financing activities  

Repayment of lease l iabi l i ties (172) (151)

Proceeds from share issues - -

Dividend paid (3,775) (4,112)

Cash flow used in financing activi ties (3,947) (4,263)

 

Net changes  in cash and cash equivalents (2,656) (473)

Cash and cash equivalents , beginning of year 5,063 5,414



Cash and cash equivalents , beginning of year 5,063 5,414

Exchange di fferences  on cash and cash equivalents (27) 122

Cash and cash equivalents , end of year 2,380 5,063

 

Notes to the Accounts

1              Basis of preparation

The results  have been extracted from the audited financial  s tatements  of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2023.
The results  do not cons�tute statutory accounts  within the meaning of Sec�on 434 of the Companies  Act 2006. W hi lst the
financial  informa�on included in this  announcement has  been computed in accordance with I nterna�onal  accoun�ng
standards  in conformity with the requirements  of the Companies  Act 2006 (UK-adopted I AS), I F R I C  interpreta�ons and
Companies  Act 2006 that appl ies  to companies  repor�ng under UK-adopted I AS, this  announcement does  not of i tsel f
contain sufficient informa�on to comply with UK-adopted I AS. The Group wi l l  publ ish ful l  financial  s tatements  that comply
with UK-adopted IAS. The audited financial  s tatements  incorporate an unqual i fied audit report.

Statutory accounts  for the year ended 31 December 2022, which incorporated an unqual ified auditor's  report, have been
filed with the Registrar of Companies . The Auditor's  report on these accounts  did not draw aPen�on to any maPers  by way
of emphasis  and did not contain statements  under S498(2) or (3) Companies  Act 2006. W ith the excep�on of recognis ing
deferred tax on right of use assets  and lease l iabi l i�es  as  a  result of the I AS 12: I ncome tax accoun�ng standard
amendment the accoun�ng pol icies  appl ied are cons istent with those described in the Annual  Report & Accounts  for the
year ended 31 December 2022.

The bas is  of prepara�on and summary of s ignificant accoun�ng pol icies  appl icable to the consol idated financial
statements  of Q uar�x Technologies  plc can be found in note 1 of the Annual  Report and Financial  Statements , avai lable
from the Group's  website.

2              Revenue

The Group's  revenue disaggregated by primary geographical  market is  as  fol lows :
2023 2022

£'000 £'000

United Kingdom 17,997 17,760

France 6,882 5,410

Other European Terri tories 1,674 1,060

United States  of America 3,329 3,287

29,882 27,517

 

There are no materia l  non-current assets  based outs ide the UK.

The Group's  revenue disaggregated by pattern of revenue recognition is  as  fol lows:

2023 2022

£'000 £'000

Goods and services  transferred over time 28,674 26,505

Revenue recognised at a  point in time 1,208 1,012

29,882 27,517

Goods and services  transferred over time represent 96.0% of total  revenue (2022: 96.2%).

For 2023, revenue includes  £3.5m (2021: £3.1m) included in the contract l iabi l i ty balance at the beginning of the period.
Changes  to the Group's  contract l iabi l i�es  (i .e. deferred revenue) are aPributable solely to the sa�sfac�on of performance
obl igations.

3              Adjusted earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)

 

2023 2022

£'000 £'000

Operating profi t (1,056) 5,553

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment, owned 76 124

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment, right of use 157 133

EBITDA (823) 5,810

Share-based payment expense (incl . cash-settled) 78 (1)

Cost of l iving payments - 151

Impairment of intangible asset: goodwi l l 2,464 -

Impairment of intangible asset: software 231 -

Fair value gain on re-estimate of future earn out payments (312) -



Fair value gain on re-estimate of future earn out payments (312) -

Exceptional  provis ion for France/USA replacement of units 3,759 91

Adjusted EBITDA 5,397 6,051

 

4              Earnings per share

The calcula�on of the bas ic earnings  per share is  based on the profits  aPributable to the shareholders  of Q uar�x

Technologies  plc divided by the weighted average number of shares  in issue during the year. Al l  earnings  per share

calculations  relate to continuing operations  of the Group. 

 

Earnings per ordinary
share

Profits
attributable

to
shareholders

£'000
Weighted average
number of shares

Basic
earnings

per
share

amount
in pence

Fully diluted
weighted average
number of shares

Diluted
earnings

per
share

amount
in pence

Year ended 31 Dec
2023 (908) 48,392,178 (1.88) 49,088,054 (1.88)

Restated year ended 31
Dec 2022 5,044 48,387,354 10.42 48,599,519 10.38

Adjusted earnings per
share

Year ended 31 Dec
2023 4,294 48,392,178 8.87 49,088,054 8.74

Restated year ended 31
Dec 2022 5,287 48,387,354 10.92 48,599,519 10.88

 

For di luted earnings  per share, the weighted average number of ordinary shares  is  adjusted to assume the convers ion of a l l
di lu�ve poten�al  ordinary shares. D i lu�ve poten�al  ordinary shares  are those share op�ons where the exercise price is
less  than the average market price of the Company's  ordinary shares  during that year. There is  no impact of di lu�on on
earnings  per share in 2023 s ince a  loss  has  been incurred.

To i l lustrate the underlying earnings  for the year, the table above includes  adjusted earnings  per ordinary share, which for
2022 exclude the £0.1m re-es�mate of the US 3G replacement unit provis ion and the £0.2m cost of l iving payments
considered to be a one off and for 2023 excludes  the £3.8m France 2G replacement unit provis ion recognised in the year
with i ts  associated tax impact and the impairment on the goodwi l l  and other intangibles  recognised on acquis i�on of
Kone�k of £2.7m offset by the fa ir value gain on the re-es�mate of the future earn-out payments  due under the share
purchase agreement for the purchase of Konetik.

5              Goodwill

Goodwill on
consolidation

£'000
Cost and net book value  
At 1 January and 31 December 2022 14,029
Goodwi l l  recognised on acquis i tion (note 10) 2,464
Impairment on goodwi l l (2,464)
At 31 December 2023 14,029

 

Goodwi l l  arose on the consol ida�on of the Group fol lowing the acquis i�on of Q uar�x Limited in 2008 and on the
acquis i tion of Konetik Deutschland GmbH in 2023.

Goodwi l l  i s  recognised as  an asset and assessed for impairment annual ly or where there is  indica�on of impairment. Any
impairment is  recognised immediately in profi t or loss .

The Group cons iders  the fleet bus iness  of Q uar�x Limited to be the sole cash-genera�ng unit (CGU) for the assessment of
goodwi l l  recognised on acquis i�on of Q uar�x Limited and cons iders  Kone�k/EVolve to be the CGU for the assessment of
goodwi l l  recognised on acquis i�on of Kone�k. The Group has  determined i ts  recoverable amount based on value in use
calcula�ons. The value in use was derived from discounted management cash flow forecasts  for the bus iness , us ing the
budgets  and strategic plans  based on past performance and expecta�ons for the market development of the CGU,
incorpora�ng an appropriate bus iness  risk. The key assump�ons for the value in use calcula�ons are those regarding the
discount rates , growth rates  and expected changes  to sel l ing prices  and direct costs  during the period based on industry
sector forecasts .

These budgets  and strategic plans  cover a  four-year period. The growth rate in years  one and two were based on detai led
management expectations. The growth rate used for the third and fourth year is  5.0%. The discount rate used is  7.22% based
on the Group's  weighted average cost of capital . Sens i�vity analys is  i s  carried out on al l  budgets , s trategic plans  and
discount rates  used in the calcula�ons. The es�mate of the recoverable amount for the cash genera�ng unit i s  not
particularly sens itive to the discount rate.

Management's  key assump�ons are based on past experience and the current trading performance of the CGU. These value
in use calcula�ons, including sens i�vity analys is , have not iden�fied any requirement for impairment of the goodwi l l
associated with the acquis i�on of Q uar�x Limited by Q uar�x Technologies  plc.  Management was not aware of any
probable changes  that would necess i tate changes  in key es�mates  that indicate any impairment sens i�vity on the
assessment of goodwi l l  associated with the fleet bus iness  of Q uar�x. The goodwi l l  recognised on the acquis i�on of
Quartix Limited wi l l  continue to be reviewed annual ly for impairment.

There were however impairment indicators  for the goodwi l l  recognised on acquis i�on of Kone�k by Q uar�x Limited. The



There were however impairment indicators  for the goodwi l l  recognised on acquis i�on of Kone�k by Q uar�x Limited. The
indicators  present at year end were:

·    The value in use calcula�on derived from discounted management cashflow forecasts  presented nega�ve earnings
for the next 4 years , and beyond;

·    Some of the customers  of Q uar�x who had purchased contracts  for EVolve in 2023, had either cancel led their
contracts  or expressed intention not to renew by the end of 2023;

·    The so$ware as  currently released requires  s ignificant manual  support and is  not scalable without s ignificant new
investment;

·    Management shi$ in focus  on commercial  s trategy to promote the core fleet tracking product to prevent
distractions  provided by the focus  on promoting the EVolve product to customers; and

·    Management had started discuss ions  pre-year end on what the future of the Kone�k bus iness  looked l ike, given the
an�cipated losses  for the foreseeable future and the lack of demand observed in the market to date for the EVolve
product.

As  a  result of the indicators  present above, management cons idered i t necessary to impair the goodwi l l  recognised on
acquis i tion of Konetik down to ni l .

6              Notes to the cash flow statement

Cash flow adjustments  and changes  in working capital

 

2023 2022

£'000 £'000

Profit before tax (1,077) 5,530

Foreign exchange 25 (256)

Depreciation 233 257

Loss  on disposal  of fixed asset - 29

Interest income (10) (8)

Lease interest expense 31 31

Share based payment expense 78 92

Impairment 2,695 -

Operating cash flow before movement in working capital 1,975 5,675

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables (599) (516)

(Increase)/decrease in contract cost assets (1,157) (524)

(Increase) in inventories 579 (659)

(Decrease) in trade and other payables 3,504 (99)

(Decrease)/increase in contract l iabi l i ties 163 293

Cash generated from operations 4,465 4,170

 

7              Equity

Number of
ordinary

shares  of
£0.01 each

Share
capital

£'000

Share
premium

£'000

Allotted, called up and fully paid      

At 1 January 2023 48,392,178 484 6,332

Shares  issued - - -

At 31 December 2023   48,392,178 484 6,332

 
There were no shares  issued in the year to 31 December 2023.

8              Provisions

Al l  provis ions  are cons idered current. The carrying amounts  and the movements  in the provis ion account are as  fol lows:

 Replacement Other Total
£'000 £'000 £'000

Carrying amount at 1 January 2022 823 130 953
Amount uti l i sed (554) (36) (590)
Increase in provis ion on re-estimate 91 - 91
Foreign exchange 89 - 89
Carrying amount at 31 December 2022 449 94 543
Amount uti l i sed (50) (10) (60)
Amount charged 3,759 - 3,759
Foreign exchange (24) - (24)
Carrying amount at 31 December 2023 4,134 84 4,218



Carrying amount at 31 December 2023 4,134 84 4,218
 

The provis ion increased by £3.8m fol lowing the recogni�on of the provis ion to replace the 2G units  free of charge in

France. The calcula�on takes  into account the cost of the hardware, instal la�on, carriage and staff hired to complete

the replacement programme. Based on internal  calcula�ons, £2.3m is  cons idered to be current, and the balance

considered to be non-current provis ion. The provis ion to replace the 3G units  in the USA is  cons idered to be current.

 

The Group makes  ful l  provis ion for the future cost of replacements  on a discounted bas is  at the end of a  repor�ng

period fol lowing the Groups network provider announcement of the sunseTng of the network that the tracking units  are

compa�ble with. The provis ion for the replacement of the units  in France, recognised in 2023, represents  the present

value of the replacement costs  which are expected to be incurred over the next two to three years , as  the expected shut

down communicated by the network provider for units  in France is  December 2026. The provis ions  have been created

based on the Company's  internal  es�mates. Assump�ons based on the current economic environment have been made,

which management bel ieve are a  reasonable bas is  upon which to es�mate the future l iabi l i ty. These es�mates  are

reviewed regularly to take into account any materia l  changes  to the assump�ons. The discount rate used to calculate

the present value of the provis ion to replace the 2G units  in France is  3.54% which is  the risk free rate used by the Group

in calcula�ng i ts  weighted cost of capital .  A deferred tax asset was  raised at 31 December 2023 at 25% of the provis ion

raised for the replacement units  in France.

 
The majori ty of the other provis ion relates  to standard or extended warran�es for which customers  are covered for the
cost of repairs  or replacement units  as  appropriate.

9              Share based payments

The Company has  share option schemes for certain employees. Share options  are exercisable at prices  determined at the
date of grant. The vesting periods  for the share options  range between 12 and 63 months. Options  are forfei ted i f the
employee leaves  the Company before the options  vest.

Movements  in the number of equity-settled share options  outstanding and their related weighted average exercise prices
are as  fol lows:

2023 2022
Weighted average
exercise price per

share Options

Weighted average
exercise price per

share Options
in pence number in pence number

Outstanding at 1 January 212.6 805,063 306.8 737,930

Granted - - 1.0 212,000

Settled - - 451.3 (110,783)

Lapsed 59.7 (133,747) 247.3 (21,940)

Exercised - - 1.0 (12,144)

Outstanding at 31 December 243.0 671,316 212.6 805,063

  

Exercisable at 31 December 288.4 565,317 282.4 529,982

 

There were no op�ons granted in the year, the weighted average fa ir value of equity-sePled op�ons issued in the prior year
was 275.3p.

There no op�ons exercised in the year ended 31 December 2023, the weighted average share price at the date of exercise of
options  during the year ended 31 December 2022 was 335.0p.

At 31 December 2023 Quartix Technologies  plc had no outstanding cash-settled options.

Further detai ls  of share-based payments  are given in the Group's  audited accounts , which are avai lable at
www.quartix.net/investors/

10           Acquisition note

On 15 September 2023, the Group acquired 100% of the share capital  in Konetik Deutschland GmbH (Konetik), a  company
incorporated and registered in Germany, for a  cons ideration payable in cash.

The assets  and l iabi l i ties  that were acquired were as  fol lows:

 
Fair Value

£'000
Purchase consideration:  

Cash on completion date 1,933

Deferred cons ideration 617
Fair Value of total purchase consideration         2,550

Acquired tangible net assets



Fixed Assets                       3

Working capital                   (62)

Net (debt)/cash                    (17)

                 (76)
Excess consideration for allocation         2,626

Identified intangible asset

Technology IP                    231
Deferred tax on technology IP                   (69)

                  162

Residual goodwill         2,464

Kone�k contributed £31k of revenue and approximately £500k opera�ng loss  to the Group's  loss  before tax for the period
between the date of acquis i�on and the balance sheet date.  I f the acquis i�on had been completed on the first day of the
financial  year, the impact on group revenues would have been £140k and loss  of £370k, before any addi�onal
amortisation expense recognised on consol idation of the intangible software asset acquired.

I ncluded in the post-acquis i�on period were payrol l  costs  associated with 3 former shareholders  of the bus iness  including
s ign-on bonuses  for each staff member. These payrol l  costs  have been included in admin expenses  and account for £400k
of the post-acquis i tion bus iness  costs  of the Konetik/EVolve bus iness .

Total  acquis i�on related costs  incurred were approximately £100k of legal  fees , these have been included in admin
expenses  and recognised as  an expense in the period in Q uar�x Limited and included as  a  Kone�k cost in the financial
review table in the Chairmans statement.

The goodwi l l  of £2.5m aris ing from the acquis i�on relates  to the assembled workforce and to expected future profitabi l i ty,
potentia l  synergies  and growth expectations  that were cons idered reasonable at the time of acquis i tion. 

A third-party expert performed a detai led review of the acquired intangible assets  and acquired customer rela�onships .
The customer rela�onships  intangible asset was  cons idered to be negl igible given the nega�ve margins  associated with the
customer rela�onships  as  the bus iness  is  loss  making and is  cons idered to be for the foreseeable future. The key
assump�ons in the valua�on of the intangible assets  acquired and the workforce are the growth rate which was 10%
fol lowing the financial  year 2025 and a discount rate of 13.2%. Both cons idered to be reasonable assumptions. 

The deferred tax l iabi l i ty recognised on consol ida�on as  a  result of the so$ware asset acquired has  been calculated us ing
the current appl icable tax rate of 25%. However referring to note 5, fol lowing internal  reviews conducted in 2023 there were
impairment indicators  on the valua�on of both the goodwi l l  recognised on consol ida�on and the so$ware asset, as  a
result these have both been wriPen down in ful l  and the related deferred tax l iabi l i ty recognised on consol ida�on has  been
charged to the profi t and loss  in the year.

Deferred Consideration

The deferred cons idera�on is  made up of two elements , a  hold back amount of £0.2m which is  due and payable twelve
months  a$er the acquis i�on date. And 4 earn out payments  total l ing £0.4m paid in s ix month intervals  to the three staff
members , who were former shareholders  of the bus iness . This  i s  cons idered to be addi�onal  cons idera�on as  staying in
the employ of the bus iness  is  not a  condi�on for payment of the earn out. The earn out payments  are calculated as  100 EUR
for a l l  EVolve l icences  sold by Q uar�x in a  s ix month period, and this  total  amount is  then spl i t propor�onal ly between the
three former shareholders .

At acquis i�on date the fa ir value of the earn out payments  were cons idered to be approximately £428k however prior to the
year end, a$er the shi$ in focus  in the sales  team and the poorer performance than expected with EVolve sales , the fa ir
value of the future earn out payments  were re-es�mated, resul�ng in a  fa i r value gain of £312k. Total  deferred
considera�on measured at the end of the year is  therefore a  holdback amount of £0.2m and the fa ir value of the earn out
payments  £0.1m, total l ing £0.3m of which £0.2m is  due to be paid in the next 12 months  and the balance of £0.1m is  due to
be paid in 2025.

The financial  year for Kone�k coincides  with the financial  year of the Group, therefore the current financial  year for
Konetik's  own 2023 financial  s tatements  wi l l  a lso be from 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023.
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